If it is decided that a fine should be imposed, a fine not to exceed one 30 

hundred dollars ($100.00) may be imposed for the violation and without further hearing, for each 31 

day more than five days after the decision that the violation occurs. occurs, up to a maximum 32 

fine of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). Such fines shall be assessments secured by 33 

liens under G.S. 47C-3-116. If it is decided that a suspension of condominium privileges or 34 

services should be imposed, the suspension may be continued without further hearing until the 35 

violation or delinquency is cured.

[...]

association shall not foreclose the claim of lien unless the all of the following conditions are met: 3 

(1) The executive board votes to commence the proceeding against the specific 4 

unit. 5 

(2) The amount of the lien is equal to or greater than six months of assessments 6 

or equal to or greater than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), 7 

whichever is less. 8 

(3) The association offered the unit owner a reasonable opportunity to cure the 9 

default by making payments under an installment schedule as authorized 10 

under subsection (i) of this section, and the unit owner either did not accept 11